## CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-08**

## TO APPROVE THE UPDATE OF THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN OF THE HAMILTON COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 3734, Ohio Revised Code (the "Act"), the Hamilton County Solid Waste Policy Committee (the "Policy Committee") has adopted an update of the Hamilton County Solid Waste Plan (the "Plan Update") for the Hamilton County Solid Waste Management District ("the solid waste district"); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Act, the Board of County Commissioners and the legislative authority of each municipal corporation or township within the solid waste district, must approve or disapprove the Plan Update by ordinance or resolution; and

**WHEREAS**, the Council of City of Cheviot has reviewed the Plan Update and has determined that the Plan Update is in the best interests of the City of Cheviot and Hamilton County.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> This Council hereby approves the Hamilton County Solid Waste Plan Update.

<u>Section 2.</u> It is hereby certified that all formal actions of the Council of the City of Cheviot relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council of the City of Cheviot and that all deliberations of the Council of the City of Cheviot were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22, Ohio Revised Code.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Clerk is hereby directed to promptly deliver, or cause to be delivered, a copy of this Resolution to the Hamilton County Solid Waste Management District.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and welfare of the City of Cheviot; the reason for the emergency being the need to comply with statutory provisions and to proceed with solid waste management policies without delay in order to properly serve the City of Cheviot. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Kerry Smyth	Date passed
President of Council	·
Samuel D. Keller Mayor	Date approved

Jenny M. Eilermann	Kimberlee Erdman Rohr
Clerk of Council	Law Director
<u>CERT</u>	FICATE OF PUBLICATION
foregoing resolution, or a succinct s	Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that th ummary, was published in the <i>Cincinnati Court Index</i> , e City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.2
of the Ohio Revised Code, on the follo	
of the Ohio Revised Code, on the follo	